

No. 21-15867

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TIM DAVIS, GREGOR MIGUEL, and AMANDA BREDLOW, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

SALESFORCE.COM, INC., BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
SALESFORCE.COM, INC., MARC BENIOFF, THE INVESTMENT
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, JOSEPH ALLANSON, STAN DUNLAP, and,
JOACHIM WETTERMAR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:20-cv-01753-MMC (Hon. Maxine M. Chesney)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Paul Lettow
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
Jordan Bock
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. ERISA encourages the creation of benefit plans by affording flexibility and discretion to plan sponsors and fiduciaries.	7
A. ERISA requires 401(k) plan fiduciaries to use their experience and expertise to make numerous discretionary decisions while accommodating a participant base with diverse interests.	7
B. ERISA’s “prudent man” standard affords broad discretion to 401(k) plan fiduciaries.	11
II. An ERISA complaint that lacks direct allegations of wrongdoing cannot rely solely on inferences from circumstantial facts that have an “innocuous alternative explanation” or suggest “the mere possibility of misconduct.”	14
A. Claims that rely on inferences of wrongdoing from circumstantial facts must allege “something more” than allegations that are equally consistent with lawful behavior.	15
B. Allowing hindsight-based disagreement with discretionary fiduciary decisions would encourage meritless lawsuits designed to extract costly settlements.	24
C. Strike suits like this one ultimately harm plan participants.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 18, 24, 29
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	22
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 7, 29
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1088019 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)	23
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	25
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17, 24
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	1, 2, 5, 23, 24, 29

Fine v. Semet,
699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983)12

Harris v. Amgen, Inc.,
788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 14

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)11, 27

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)28

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)16, 17, 24

In re Musical Instruments & Equipment Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)16, 24

Pohl v. Nat’l Benefits Consultants, Inc.,
956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992)9

In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)22

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)1

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)7, 14, 22, 25

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Sweda v. Univ. of Penn.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)6, 24

Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,
2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)22

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)18

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....8

White v. Chevron Corp.,
2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)26

White v. Chevron Corp.,
2017 WL 2352137 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2017).....11

White v. Chevron Corp.,
752 F. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2018)1, 5, 18, 19, 24

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....25

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)12

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)13

57 Fed. Reg. 46,906 (Oct. 13, 1992).....12, 13

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release, *Employee Benefits in the United States – March 2020* (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3oHWPhL>11

Deloitte Development LLC, *2019 Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report* (2019), <https://bit.ly/3wLmhp1>10, 20, 29

Deloitte Development LLC, *Inside the Structure of Defined Contribution / 401(k) Plan Fees, 2013 16* (Aug. 2014), <https://bit.ly/3Dmawcg>11

Euclid Specialty, *Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans* (Dec. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hNXJaW>4, 28

Lars Golumbic, William Delany & Samuel Levin, *2020 ERISA Litigation Trends Hint At What’s Ahead This Year*, Law360 (Jan. 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2TeiodS>3, 29

Judy Greenwald, Business Insurance, *Litigation Leads to Hardening
Fiduciary Liability Market* (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ytoRBX>28

*Helping Workers Save for Retirement: Hearing Before the S. Comm.
on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions*, 110th Cong. 15 (2008)12

H.R. 3185, 110th Cong. (2007).....12

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 46397

H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 (1980), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29188

Investment Company Institute, *2017 Investment Company Fact Book*
(57th ed. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3HFULjd>.....13

Lockton Financial Services Claims Practice, *Fiduciary Liability Claim
Trends* (Feb. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3viCsd2>.....24

David McCann, *Passive Aggression*, CFO (June 22, 2016),
<https://bit.ly/2Sl55Yq>.....27

George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits:
What are the Causes and Consequences?*, Center for Retirement
Research at Boston College (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/3fUxDR1>3

Ilana Polyak, *401(k) Lawsuits on the Rise as Participants Target Fees,
Conflicts of Interest and Data Privacy*, Benefits Pro (Jan. 21,
2021), <https://bit.ly/3oPGIP2>.....4

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees* (Sept. 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2RZ2YtF>.....26

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Advisory Council Report of the Working Group
on Fiduciary Responsibilities and Revenue Sharing Practices*,
<https://bit.ly/30LPeGU>.....10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 1997-15A (May 22, 1997),
<https://bit.ly/3oKCIVF>10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006),
<https://bit.ly/3pnva5z>14

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2003-03 (May 19, 2003), <https://bit.ly/3nhg1Uf>10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Op. No. 81-12A, 1981 WL 17733 (Jan. 15, 1981)8

Jacklyn Wille, *401(k) Fee Suits Flood Courts, Set for Fivefold Jump in 2020*, Bloomberg Law (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3fDgjQ5>.....3, 4

Jacklyn Wille, *Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market*, Bloomberg Law, <https://bit.ly/307mOHg>28
